

No. 16-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, dba NIFLA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
Attorney General of California, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH A. BINGHAM
LEA E. PATTERSON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kklukowski@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. VIEWPOINT-BASED COMPELLED
SPEECH STRIKES AT THE HEART OF
THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 3

 A. Prevention of viewpoint discrimination is
 the core principle of the Court’s free-
 speech jurisprudence. 3

 B. Outside the context of government speech
 or government-sponsored speech,
 viewpoint discrimination is *per se*
 unconstitutional. 5

 C. Viewpoint discrimination is no more
 permissible in the context of compelled
 speech than the context of banned speech.
 6

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED WHEN IT
FOUND THAT THE ACT DOES NOT
TARGET CLINICS FOR COMPELLED
SPEECH BASED ON THEIR VIEWPOINT.
..... 7

 A. The Act on its face targets speakers by
 viewpoint. 7

| | |
|--|--------|
| B. The Act’s legislative history emphatically establishes (and the State does not deny) that the Act was introduced and passed specifically to target clinics opposed to abortion because of their disfavored viewpoint. | 10 |
| III. THE ACT FORCES LICENSED CLINICS TO CONVEY A MESSAGE CONTRARY TO THEIR VIEWPOINT. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) | 5 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 6, 12 |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1731 (2017) | 5, 10, 12 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | 4 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) | 6, 7 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) | 3 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 4, 6, 12 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 2, 10, 12 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 5, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) | 12 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 3, 4, 6 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 11 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 6 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 6 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Clinical Practice Alert, Emergency Contraception</i> , California Department of Health Care Services: Office of Family Planning, June 2015, http://www.familypact.org/Providers/clinical-practice-alerts/CPA_EC_2015%20June_ADA.pdf | 8 |
| Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996) | 3, 11 |
